

NO. 47852-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

---

ALAN GERVAIS, a single man

Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

BRAD L. MIEDERHOFF, a single man,  
and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants/Respondents

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE ROBERT LEWIS

---

RESPONDENT MIEDERHOFF'S BRIEF

---

CASSIE N. CRAWFORD  
Attorney for Defendant/Respondent Miederhoff  
Vancouver Land Law Corp.  
P.O. Box 61488  
Vancouver, WA 98666  
(360) 907-5696

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2016 FEB 29 PM 1:05  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY AP  
DEPUTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	4
I. Finding of Facts and Conclusions of Law are Sufficient and When Reviewed with the Court’s Ruling of April 10, 2015.....	4
II. The Applicable Standard of Review Supports the Appellate Court Affirming the Trial Court.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. RESPONSE – ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1 & 2.....	9
II. RESPONSE – ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3.....	10
III. RESPONSE – ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 4, 5 & 6.....	11
IV. RESPONSE – ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 7.....	12
A. Gervais’ Motion for Reconsideration Was Not Filed Timely & Failed to Identify Which Grounds for Relief Were Being Sought.....	13
B. Gervais’ Motion for Reconsideration Attempted to Introduce Evidence Not Introduced at Trial, is Hearsay and Not Admissible.....	13
C. The Trial Court’s Ruling Found Gervais’ Claims for Express Easement, Implied Easement by Prior Use and Easement by Necessity Failed for Lack of Evidence.....	14
1. Express Easement.....	14
2. Implied Easement (Prior Use).....	16

3. Implied Easement (Necessity).....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> 9 Wn. App. 930, 515 P.2d 1004 (1973).....	4
<i>Lyall v. DeYoung</i> 42 Wn. App. 252, 711 P.2d 356 (1967).....	5
<i>Rutter v. Rutter</i> 59 Wn.2d 781, 370 P.2d 862 (1962).....	5
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> 107 Wash.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	5
<i>Cowich Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wash.3d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	6
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Department of Rev.</i> 120 Wash.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	6
<i>Pacesetter Real Estate v. Fasules</i> 53 Wn. App. 463, 767 P.2d 961 (1989).....	6
<i>North Western Mortgage Investors Corp. v. Slumkoski</i> 3 Wn. App. 971, 478 P.2d 748 (1970).....	15
<i>Wreggit v. Porterfield,</i> 36 Wn.2d 638, 219 P.2d 589 (1950).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Adams v. Cullen</i> 44 Wn.2d 502, 268 P.2d 451 (1954).....	19
<i>Schumacher v. Brand</i> 72 Wash. 543, 130 P. 1145 (1913).....	22

**STATUTES**

RCW  
65.08.070.....15

**RULES**

CR 52.....4  
CR 59(a).....13  
CR 59(b)..... 13  
RAP 18.12.....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Thompson, *Real Property* § 4290, at 222-23 (1963 repl.)..... 15, 16
